sampling technique because the sampled participants are primary 3 pupils who share the 

same geographical proximity, and are easily accessible and available the researcher as at the 

time of carrying out the study. 

3.2.3 Sample Size 

The total accessible population of this study is six hundred and eight (608) primary three 

pupils from which a sample size of two hundred and thirty six (236) pupils was determined 

using Research advisor’s (2006) table of determining sample size. The determined sample 

size was shared between the two schools with each one having one hundred and nineteen 

pupils. In each school, the one hundred and nineteen pupils were randomly divided into two

[...]

In the same vein, the eight formulated null hypotheses were tested, the result of 

which leads to the answers of research questions under investigation. It ends with a summary 

of the major findings of the study. 

4.1 Profile of Pupils 

The target population of this study is six hundred and eight (608) pupils comprising primary 

three pupils of the two selected primary schools. Two hundred and thirty six (rounded up) is 

determined as the sample size of this study from the target population using Research 

Advisor's (2006) Table of determining sample size.